
File No. 19-61 1 
 2 
From the Director, Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, requesting 3 
authorization to prepare and execute, through an administrator, 2019 contract 4 
agreements in the total amount of $407,825 with various art groups through the 5 
Milwaukee County Cultural, Artistic, and Musical Programming Advisory Council, by 6 
recommending adoption of the following: 7 
 8 

A RESOLUTION 9 
 10 
 WHEREAS, the 2019 Adopted Budget provided Milwaukee County (the County) 11 
funding for the arts and an administrator (the Administrator); and 12 
 13 

WHEREAS, adopted File No.’s 86-466 and 86-463 established guidelines and 14 
criteria for awarding County arts funds; and 15 
 16 

WHEREAS, adopted File No. 87-732 approved policy guidelines and funding 17 
criteria for arts program funding; and 18 
 19 

WHEREAS, the various arts groups and organizations have appeared before the 20 
Cultural, Artistic, and Musical Programming Advisory Council (CAMPAC), applying for 21 
arts funding, and making comments relative to the arts program and the 2019 allocation 22 
level; and 23 
 24 

WHEREAS, CAMPAC has reviewed and evaluated applications and comments, 25 
and has made recommendations for awarding contracts and grants through the County 26 
arts program; and  27 

 28 
WHEREAS, on December 19, 2008, the Milwaukee County Board of 29 

Supervisors, by virtue of adopting File No. 08-453, has authorized the Director, 30 
Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture (DPRC), to enter into an agreement with 31 
the Administrator on behalf of the County, whereby said Administrator shall be hired for 32 
a fee, including certain expense reimbursements, to administer and coordinate the 33 
County art program; and 34 

 35 
WHEREAS, the current Administrator is Richard T. Clark, as approved by File 36 

No. 17-118; and 37 
 38 

WHEREAS, the recommended 2019 CAMPAC allocations were based on the 39 
format established in previous years, with the consensus of the affected arts 40 
organizations; and 41 
 42 

WHEREAS, the Director, DPRC, recommends approval of the 2019 CAMPAC 43 
allocations; and 44 

 45 



2 

 

WHEREAS, the Committee on Parks, Energy, and Environment, at its meeting of 46 
January 29, 2019, recommended adoption of File No. 19-61 (vote 3-0); now, therefore, 47 

 48 
BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors (County Board) 49 

hereby authorizes the Director, Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, through 50 
the Cultural, Artistic, and Musical Programming Advisory Council (CAMPAC) 51 
Administrator, Richard T. Clark (the Administrator), to prepare the necessary contractual 52 
agreements with the various arts groups for funding for the Community Cultural Events 53 
Program during 2019, which provides free programming primarily for low-income 54 
minority, elderly, and disabled populations, and enter into 2019 contracts with the 55 
following agencies for the amounts listed: 56 
 57 

2019 COMMUNITY CULTURAL EVENTS PROGRAM ALLOCATIONS 58 
 59 
Agency/Established Organization  2019 Award 60 

Black Arts MKE $10,215.50 

Latino Arts $8,107.54 

Walker's Point Center For The Arts $3,676.96 

Total      $22,000 61 
    62 
; and 63 
 64 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, matching grants (MG) funds are hereby 65 
authorized and awarded to the following arts groups, which have been determined 66 
eligible under guidelines established and approved by the County Board, in the amounts 67 
identified below, through the Administrator, including approved 2019 reallocations: 68 
 69 
Organization MG Award 

BelCanto Chorus $6,849.19 

Black Arts MKE $7,156.22 

Boulevard Theatre $2,646.83 

Concord Chamber Orchestra $2,732.78 

Dance Circus $1,904.69 

Danceworks, Inc. $10,702.65 

Early Music Now, Inc. $6,533.25 

Ex Fabula $4,467.22 

Festival City Symphony $5,929.96 

First Stage $25,332.39 

Florentine Opera Company $15,281.50 

Frankly Music, Inc. $4,020.62 

In Tandem Theatre, Inc. $6,317.77 

Kids Fom Wisconsin $7,505.85 

Latino Arts $6,526.30 

Master Singers of Milwaukee $2,574.82 

Milwaukee Chamber Theatre $9,528.69 

Milwaukee Opera Theatre $3,875.06 

Milwaukee Symphony Orchestra $87,741.11 

Milwaukee Youth Symphony Orchestra $13,116.70 



3 

 

Next Act Theatre, Inc. $8,921.06 

Optimist Theatre Co. $3,892.42 

Organic Arts $1,825.05 

Present Music $7,173.70 

Renaissance Theaterworks $7,871.22 

RUACH $4,573.04 

Skylight Music Theatre $14,584.94 
SPEBQSA doing business as Midwest Vocal 

Express         $1,245.23 

The Milwaukee Repertory Theater $55,154.43 

Theatre Gigante $3,406.18 

Walker's Point Center for the Arts $4,769.35 

Wild Space Dance Company $4,600.00 

Wisconsin Conservatory of Music $14,843.82 

Woodland Pattern $6,220.96 

TBEY Arts $1,500.00 

Radio Milwaukee $1,500.00 

           Total $372,825.00 

 70 
; and 71 
 72 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, an amount of $13,000 is authorized for CAMPAC 73 
administration in 2019. 74 

 75 
 76 
kae 77 
01/29/19 78 
s:\committees\2019\jan\pe&e\resolutions\19-61 campac 2019.doc 79 


